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Deutsch

Wir danken Ihnen fiir das mit dem Kauf der Weller WTA 50
Entl6tpinzette erwiesene Vertrauen. Bei der Fertigung wurden
strengste Qualitats-Anforderungen zugrunde gelegt, die eine
einwandfreie Funktion des Gerates sicherstellen.

A 1. Achtung!

Vor Inbetriebnahme des Gerdtes lesen Sie bitte diese
Betriebsanleitung und die beiliegenden Sicherheitshinweise
aufmerksam durch. Bei Nichteinhaltung der Sicherheitsvor-
schriften droht Gefahr fiir Leib und Leben.

Fir andere, von der Betriebsanleitung abweichende
Verwendung, sowie bei eigenmachtiger Verdnderung, wird
von Seiten des Herstellers keine Haftung ibernommen.

Die Weller WTA 50 Entlétpinzette entspricht der EG
Konformitétserklarung gemaB den  grundlegenden
Sicherheitsanforderungen der Richtlinien 2004/108/EG und
2006/95/EG.

2. Beschreibung

Die WTA 50 ist eine beheizte Pinzette zum Entléten von SMD
Bauteilen. Die Entlotpinzette ist an alle Weller Lot- und
Entl6tstationen mit elektronischem Regelsystem anschliess-
bar. In jedem der beiden beweglich angeordneten
Heizelementen befindet sich ein Temperatursensor, die fiir
einen prazisen Temperaturausgleich an beiden Schenkeln
sorgen. Die Heizelemente verfiigen (ber je 25 Watt
Heizleistung und werden mit Schutzkleinspannung betrieben.
ESD gerechte Ausfiihrung, sowie ein temperaturbestindiges
Anschlusskabel erginzen den Qualititsstandard.

Technische Daten

AnschluBspannung: 24V Schutzkleinspannung
Leistungsaufnahme: 2x25W
Arbeitstemperatur: bis 450°C

Aufheizzeit: ca. 65 sec.

Lotspitzen einsetzen und justieren

Die fiir die Lotanwendung geeignete Lotspitze einsetzen und
ausrichten. Die Spitzen mit den Klemmschrauben (2) befesti-
gen. Durch Losen der Klemmschraube (4) kann die
Lotspitzenposition feinjustiert werden. Das komplette
Heizelement kann gedreht und in axialer Richtung
verschoben werden.

3. Inbetriecbnahme

Entlétpinzette in der Ablage ablegen. Den Anschlussstecker in
die dafiir vorgesehene AnschluBbuchse des Steuergerétes
einstecken und verriegeln. Alle brennbaren Gegenstinde aus
der Nahe des Létwerkzeuges bringen. Das Steuergerdt am
Netzschalter einschalten und die gewiinschte Temperatur

1

einstellen. Nach dem Erreichen der Lttemperatur die
selektiv benetzbare Létspitze mit Lot benetzen.

4. Potentialausgleich

Die Heizelemente sind (iber eine Potentialausgleichsleitung
mit dem Steuergerat verbunden. Der Potentialausgleich kann
nach den Angaben in der Betriebsanleitung des Steuergeréts
hergestellt werden.

5. Arbeitshinweise

Mit den Lotspitzen beide Anschlussseiten des Bauteils auf-
schmelzen und das Bauteil abheben. Dabei keinen zu
grossen Druck auf das Bauelement ausiiben. Die
Spitzentemperatur maglichst niedrig einstellen, um
Leiterplatte und Bauelemente zu schonen.

Die Betriebsanleitung des verwendeten Steuergerétes ist zu
dieser Betriebsanleitung ergénzend giiltig.

6. Wartungshinweise
Beim Spitzenwechsel stets neue Gewindestifte verwenden.
Lo6tspitzen regelmaBig mit flussmittelhaltigem Lot benetzen.

7. Lieferumfang
Entlétpinzette WTA 50

Ablage mit Reinigungsschwamm
Lotspitzen

Werkzeug fiir Klemmschrauben
Betriebsanleitung
Sicherheitshinweise

Zubehdr siehe Seite 21
Explo- Zeichnung siehe Seite 22

Technische Anderungen vorbehalten!

Die aktualisierte Betriebsanleitung finden Sie unter
www.weller-tools.com.



Nous vous remercions de la confiance que vous nous avez
témoignée en achetant la WTA 50 est une pince. La fabrica-
tion de ce produit satisfait aux exigences de qualité les plus
rigoureuses qui garantissent son parfait fonctionnement.

A 1. Attention!

Avant la mise en service de la station, lisez attentivement
son mode d'emploi. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut
entrainer un danger d'atteinte a I'intégrité physique voire un
danger de mort.

Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas d'utilisation
pour une destination autre que celle décrite dans le mode
d'emploi et en cas de modification de sa conception initiale.

La WTA 50 est une pince de Weller fait I'objet d'une déclara-
tion de conformité aux exigences de sécurité des directives
2004/108/EG et 2006/95/EG.

2. Description

La WTA 50 est une pince chauffante destinée au dessouda-
ge des composants SMD. La pince a dessouder peut étre
raccordée a toutes les stations de soudage et de dessouda-
ge Weller possédant un systeme de réglage électronique.
Chacun des éléments chauffants mobiles renferme une
sonde de température assurant un ajustement précis de la
température dans les deux branches. Les éléments chauf-
fants ont une puissance de chauffe respective de 25 watts
et sont alimentés en basse tension de protection aux normes
ESD. Un cordon d’alimentation a I'épreuve de la chaleur
compléte le haut niveau de qualité du WTA 50.

Caractéristiques techniques

Tension d’alimentation: basse tension 24V

Puissance absorbée: 2x25W
Plage de température: jusqu’a 450°C
Durée de mise en température: env.65s

Mise en place et réglage des pannes

Mettre en place et positionner les pannes adaptées a I'app-
lication envisagée. Fixer les pannes avec les vis de serrage
(2). Un réglage fin de la position des pannes peut étre effec-
tué en desserrant la vis de serrage (4). L'élément chauffant
complet peut étre tourné et déplacé dans I'axe.

3. Mise en service

Placer la pince a dessouder dans le support. Enfoncer et ver-
rouiller le connecteur dans la prise prévue a cet effet sur
I'appareil de commande. Mettre |'unité en marche par I'in-
terrupteur secteur et sélectionner la température souhaitée.
Lorsque la température de soudage est atteinte, étamer la
panne de soudure adéquate.

Francais

4. Compensation du potentiel

Les éléments chauffants sont reliés au bloc par une ligne
d’équipotentialité. La compensation du potentiel peut étre
réalisée suivant les indications qui figurent dans le mode
d’emploi du bloc.

5. Utilisation

Faire fondre avec les pannes la soudure des deux cotés du
composant et soulever le composant sans exercer de pres-
sion excessive sur ce dernier. Régler la température des
pannes sur une valeur aussi faible que possible de maniére
a ménager la carte et les composants.

En plus du présent mode d’emploi, consulter le mode d’em-
ploi du bloc utilisé.

6. Entretien

Utiliser toujours des vis sans téte neuves lors du change-
ment de pannes. Etamer régulierement les pannes avec de
la soudure contenant du flux.

7. Fournitures

Pince a dessouder WTA 50
Support avec éponge de nettoyage
Pannes

Clé pour vis de serrage

Mode d'emploi

Consignes de sécurité

Accessoires voir page 21
Schéma des connexions voir page 22

Sous réserve de modifications techniques!

Vous trouverez les manuels d'utilisation actualisés sur
www.weller-tools.com.



Nederlands

We danken u voor de aankoop van Soldeerruimpincet WTA 50
en het door u gestelde vertrouwen in ons product. Bij de pro-
ductie werd aan de strengste kwaliteitsvereisten voldaan om
een perfecte werking van het toestel te garanderen.

A 1. Attentie!

Gelieve voor de ingebruikneming van het toestel deze
gebruiksaanwijzing en de bijgeleverde veiligheidsvoorschrif-
ten aandachtig door te nemen. Bij het niet naleven van de
veiligheidsvoorschriften dreigt gevaar voor leven en goed.

Voor ander, van de gebruiksaanwijzing afwijkend gebruik,
alsook bij eigenmachtige verandering, wordt door de fabri-
kant geen aansprakelijkheid overgenomen.

Soldeerruimpincet WTA 50 is conform de EG-conformiteits-
verklaring volgens de fundamentele veiligheidsvereisten van
de richtlijnen 2004/108/EG en 2006/95/EG.

2. Beschrijving

De WTA 50 is een verwarmde pincet voor het soldeerruimte
van SMD-bouwdelen. De soldeerruimtpunt kan op alle Weller
soldeerstations en soldeerruimstations met elektronisch
regelsysteem aangesloten worden. In elk van de beide bewe-
gende verwarmingselementen bevindt zich een temperatuur-
sensor die voor een precieze temperatuurafstellen aan beide
benen zorgt. De verwarmingselementen beschikken elk over
25 watt verwarmingsvermogen en worden met een bescher-
mende kleine spanning gebruikt. Voor ESD geschikte uitvo-
ering alsook een temperatuurbestendige aansluitkabel vullen
de kwaliteitsstandaard aan.

Technische gegevens
Aansluitspanning: 24V beschermende

kleine spanning

Opgenomen vermogen: 2x25W
Werktemperatuur: tot 450°C
Opwarmingstijd: ca. 65 sec.

Soldeerpunten inzetten en justeren

De voor de soldeertoepassing geschikte soldeerpunt inzetten
en afstellen. De punten met de klemschroeven (2) bevesti-
gen. oor het lossen van de klemschroef (4) kan de soldeer-
puntpositie fijn afgesteld worden. Het volledige verwarmings-
element kan gedraaid en in axiale richting verschoven wor-
den.

3. Ingebruikneming

Soldeerruimpincet in de houder plaatsen. De aansluitstekker
in de daarvoor bestemde aansluitbus van het besturingstoe-
stel steken en vergrendelen. Alle brandbare voorwerpen uit
de buurt van het soldeerwerktuig verwijderen. Het besturing-
stoestel aan de netschakelaar inschakelen en de gewenste
temperatuur instellen. Na het bereiken van de soldeertem-
pratuur de selectief natmaakbare soldeerpunt met soldeersel
nat maken.

4. Potentiaalvereffening

De verwarmingselementen zijn via een potentiaalvereffe-
ningsleiding met het besturingstoestel verbonden. De poten-
tiaalvereffening kan volgens de gegevens in de gebruiksaan-
wijzing van het besturingstoestel tot stand gebracht worden.

5. Werkvoorschriften

Met de soldeerpunten beide aansluitzijden van het bouwdeel
lossmelten en het bouwdeel optillen. Hierbij geen te grote
druk op het bouwelement uitoefenen. De piektemperatuur zo
laag mogelijk instellen om de printplaat en het bouwelement
niet te belasten. De gebruiksaanwijzing van het gebruikte
besturingstoestel is aanvullend bij deze gebruiksaanwijzing
van toepassing.

6. Onderhoudsvoorschriften

Bij de puntwissel altijd nieuwe draadstiften gebruiken.
Soldeerpunten regelmatig met vioeimiddelhoudend
soldeersel nat maken.

7. Omvang van de levering
Soldeerruimpincet WTA 50

Houder met reinigingsspons
Soldeerpunten

Gereedschap voor klemschroeven
Gebruiksaanwijzing

Veiligheidsinstructies

Toebehoren zie pagina 21
explo-tekening zie pagina 22

Technische wijzigingen voorbehouden!

De geactualiseerde gebruiksaanwijzingen vindt u bij
www.weller-tools.com.



Vi ringraziamo per la fiducia dimostrata con I'acquisto la
WTA 50 ¢ un utensile per la dissaldatura. Durante la produ-
zione dell'apparecchiatura sono state osservate le pil seve-
re specifiche di qualita, che ne garantiscono il perfetto
funzionamento.

A 1. Attenzione!

Prima della messa in funzione dell'apparecchio leggere
attentamente queste istruzioni d'uso e gli allegati avvisi per
la sicurezza. In caso di mancata osservazione delle prescri-
zioni di sicurezza si mette in pericolo I'incolumita fisica e la
vita.

In caso di utilizzo differente da quanto descritto nelle istru-
zioni d'uso come anche in caso di modifiche eseguite di pro-
pria iniziativa, da parte del produttore non viene assunta
nessuna responsabilita.

La WTA 50 & un utensile per la dissaldatura corrisponde alla
dichiarazione di conformita UE secondo le basilari prescrizio-
ni di sicurezza delle direttive 2004/108/EG e 2006/95/EG.

2. Descrizione

La WTA 50 & un utensile per la dissaldatura di componenti
SMD. La pinza puo essere collegata a tutte le stazioni sal-
danti e dissaldanti dotate di sistema di regolazione elettroni-
ca. Ogni elemento riscaldante dispone di un sensore di tem-
peratura che garantisce, tra I'altro, una precisa omogeneita
della temperatura dei i due bracci. Ogni elemento riscaldan-
te ha una potenza di 25 Watt ed e alimentato a bassa tensio-
ne di sicurezza. Gli standard qualitativi vengono completati
dalle caratteristiche di protezione ESD e dall'uso di un cavo
di collegamento termoresistente.

Dati tecnici

Alimentazione: 24V, bassa tensione

di sicurezza
Potenza: 2x25W
Temperatura di funzionamento: sino a 450 °C
Tempo di riscaldamento: ca. 65 sec.

Inserimento e regolazione delle punte

Inserire ed allineare le punte dissaldanti pit idonee all’appli-
cazione. Fissare le punte con le viti di bloccaggio (2).
Allentando la vite di bloccaggio (4) & possibile regolare in
maniera precisa la posizione della punta. L'intero elemento
riscaldante pud essere ruotato e spostato in senso assiale.

Italiano

3. Funzionamento

Depositare la pinza dissaldante nell'apposito supporto.
Inserire lo spinotto di collegamento nella presa posta sul
pannello frontale della centralina di controllo e bloccarlo in
posizione. Allontanare tutti gli oggetti infiammabili nelle vici-
nanze dell'utensile. Accendere la centralina tramite I'inter-
ruttore principale e impostare la temperatura desiderata. Al
raggiungi mento della temperatura impostata ricoprire la
punta dissaldante a copertura selettiva con dello stagno.

4. Equalizzazione del potenziale

Gli elementi riscaldanti sono collegati alla centralina di con-
trollo tramite un cavo per la equalizzazione del potenziale. La
equalizzazione del potenziale puo essere realizzata seguen-
do le istruzioni riportate nel manuale di esercizio della cen-
tralina di controllo.

5. Indicazioni operative

Con le due punte della pinza scaldare entrambi i lati del
componente e sollevare il componente stesso, il tutto senza
esercitare una eccessiva pressione. Impostare la temperatu-
ra il pill bassa possibile per evitare di danneggiare il circuito
stampato e il componente.

Oltre alle presenti istruzioni per I'uso osservare anche le
istruzioni relative alla centralina di controllo utilizzata.

6. Manutenzione

Durante il cambio della punta usare sempre nuove viti filet-
tate. Ricoprire regolarmente le punte dissaldanti con stagno
contenente fluidificante.

7. La fornitura comprende
Pinza dissaldante WTA 50

Supporto con spugnetta detergente

Punte dissaldanti

Utensile per regolazione viti di fissaggio
Istruzioni per I'uso

Awvisi di sicurezza

Accessori a pagina 21
Immagine Esploso vedere a pagina 22

Salvo variazioni tecniche!

Trovate le istruzioni per I'uso aggiornate su
www.weller-tools.com.



English

Thank you for placing your trust in our company by purcha-
sing the WTA 50 is a pair of heated tweezers. Production was
based on stringent quality requirements which guarantee the
perfect operation of the device.

A 1. Important!

Please read these Operating Instructions and the attached
safety information carefully prior to initial operation. Failure to
observe the safety regulations results in a risk to life and
limb.

The manufacturer shall not be liable for damage resulting
from misuse of the machine or unauthorised alterations.

The WTA 50 is a pair of heated tweezers corresponds to the
EC Declaration of Conformity in accordance with the basic
safety requirements of Directives 2004/108/EC and
2006/95/EC.

2. Description

The WTA 50 is a pair of heated tweezers for desoldering SMD
components. The desoldering tweezers can be connected to
all Weller soldering and desoldering stations with an electro-
nic control system. In each of the two movable heating ele-
ments there are temperature sensors which ensure precise
temperature balance on both shanks. The heating elements
each have a 25-watt heating output and are operated using
protective low voltage. ESD-compatible design and a tempe-
rature-resistant connection cable supplement the quality
standard.

Technical data

Connection voltage: 24V protective low voltage
Power consumption:  2x25W

Operating temperature: up to 450°C

Heating-up time: approx. 65 secs.

Inserting and adjusting soldering tips

Insert the soldering tip suited to the soldering application and
align. Fasten the tips using the attachment screws (2). The
soldering tip position can be adjusted precisely by loosening
the attachment screw (4). The complete heating element can
be turned and shifted axially.

3. Commissioning

Place desoldering tweezers in the rest. Insert the connector
plug into the connection socket provided for it and lock.
Remove all flammable objects from the immediate area
around the soldering tool. Switch on the control unit at the
mains switch and set the desired temperature. After the sol-
dering temperature has been reached, moisten the soldering
tip, which can be moistened selectively, with solder.
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4. Potential balance

The heating elements are connected to the control unit via a
potential balance lead. The potential balance can be produ-
ced by following the operating instructions for the control
unit.

5. Operating guidelines

Using the soldering tips, melt on both sides of the component
to be connected and lift off the component. While doing so, do
not exert excessive pressure on the structural element. Set
the tip temperature as low as possible in order to protect the
circuit board and the structural elements.

The operating instructions of the control unit being used are
valid alongside these operating instructions.

6. Maintenance instructions
When replacing tips always use new set screws.
Moisten soldering tips regularly with solder containing flux.

7. Scope of supply
WTA 50 desoldering tweezers
Rest with cleaning sponge
Soldering tips

Tool for attachment screws
Operating Instructions

Safety information

Accessories, see page 21
Exploded drawing, see page 22

Subject to technical alterations and amendments!

See the updated operating instructions at
www.weller-tools.com.



Tack for kdpet den Avlddningsspets WTA 50 och visat forto-
end. Vid tillverkningen har mycket stranga kvalitetskrav til-
lampats for att sikerstélla en

klanderfri apparatfunktion.

A 1. Observera!

L&s noggrant igenom denna bruksanvisning och bifogade
sékerhetsanvisningar innan du satter apparaten i drift. Det ar
livsfarligt att inte folja sékerhetsforeskrifterna.

Tillverkaren ansvarar inte for anvandningar som avviker fran
bruksanvisningen, samt fér egenmaktiga forandringar.

Den Avlddningsspets WTA 50 motsvarar EG- forsékran om
dverensstdmmelse enligt de grundldggande sékerhetskra-
ven i direktiv 2004/108/EG, 2006/95/EG.

2. Beskrivning

WTA 50 ar en uppvarmbar pincett for avlédning av SMD
komponenter. Avlddningsspetsen kan anslutas till alla Weller
16d- och avlddningsstationer med elektroniskt reglersystem.
I var och en av de rorligt ordnade varmeelementen befinner
sig en temperatursensor vilka sorjer for en exakt tempera-
turkompensering p& béda benen. Vdrmeelementen forfogar
over vardera 25 Watt viarmeeffekt och drivs med lagspan-
ning. ESD-anpassat utférande, samt en varmetalig anslut-
ningskabel kompletterar kvalitetsstandarden.

Tekniska data

Anslutningsspénning: 24V |agspanning
Ineffekt: 2x25W
Arbetstemperatur: upp till 450°C
Uppvéarmningstid: ca. 65 sek.

|séttning och justering av lodspetsar

Iséttning och justering av den for I6dningen lampliga 16d-
spetsen. Fast spetsen med skruvklammorna (2). Genom att
lossa pa skruvklamman (4) kan lodspetsen position finjuste-
ras. Varmeelementer kan vridas komplett och forskjutas i
axelns riktning.

3. Idrifttagning

Avlddningsspetsen laggs i hallaren. Stick in och Ias anslut-
ningskontakten i avsett uttag i styrdonet. Ta bort alla brann-
bara foremal fran lodverktygets omedelbara nérhet. Sétt pa
styrdonet med nétbrytaren och stéll in dnskad temperatur.
Efter det Iodtemperaturen uppnatts fuktar man de selektivt
anvéndbara l6dspetsarna med tenn.

Svenska

4. Potentialutjamning

Vérmeelementen &r anslutna till styrdonet 6ver en potentia-
lutigmnande ledning. Potentialutjimningen kan uppréattas
enligt uppgifterna i styrdonets bruksanvisning.

5. Arbetsanvisningar

Smélt komponentens bada anslutningssidor med I6dspetsen
och Iyft bort komponenten. Darvid far man inte utova for
starkt tryck pa komponenten. Spetsens temperatur stélls in
sa lagt som mgjligt for att skona kretskort och komponent.
Bruksanvisningen for det anvénda styrdonet galler har som
komplementér.

6. Skotselanvisningar
Vid byte av spets skall alltid nya gangtappar anvéndas.
Fukta regelbundet Iddspetsen med flussmedelhatigt l6dtenn.

7. Leveransomfattning
Avlddningsspets WTA 50

Hallare med rengdringssvamp
Lédspetsar

Verktyg for skruvklammor
Bruksanvisning
Sékerhetsanvisningar

Tillbehor se sidan 21
Explosionsritning sidan 22

Rétten till tekniska dndringar forbehélles!
Subject to technical change without notice!

De uppdaterade bruksanvisningarna finns péa
www.weller-tools.com.



Espaiiol

Muchas gracias por la confianza al comprar la pinza de
desoldar WTA 50. Para la fabricacion de este aparato se han
aplicado unas normas de calidad muy exigentes que
garantizan un correcto funcionamiento del mismo.

A 1. Atencion!

Lea detenidamente el manual de instrucciones y las normas
de seguridad adjuntas antes de poner en funcionamiento el
aparato. Si incumple las normas de seguridad corre el riesgo
de sufrir importantes lesiones fisicas o incluso mortales.

El fabricante no asume ninguna responsabilidad por una uti-
lizacion diferente a la descrita en el manual de instrucciones,
asi como por modificaciones arbitrarias.

La pinza de desoldar WTA 50 cumple la declaracion de con-
formidad de la CE de acuerdo con los requisitos de seguridad
basicos de las Directivas comunitarias 2004/108/CE y
2006/95/CE.

2. Descripcion

La WTA 50 es una pinza que se puede calentar para desoldar
componentes SMD. La pinza de desoldar se puede conectar
a cualquier estacion soldadora o desoldadora Weller que
incorpore un sistema de regulacion electronico. Cada uno de
los elementos méviles de la resistencia incorpora un sensor
de temperatura para garantizar con precisién la misma tem-
peratura en ambas partes de la pinza. Las resistencias dispo-
nen de una potencia de 25 Watios cada una y funcionan a
tension baja de proteccion. Este modelo esta fabricado de
conformidad con las normas ESD (descargas electroestati-
cas) e incorpora un cable de conexion termorresistente para
mejorar la calidad del producto.

Datos técnicos

Tension: 24V tension baja de proteccion
Potencia: 2x25W
Temperatura de trabajo: hasta 450°C

Tiempo de calentamiento:  aprox. 65 seg.

Colocacion y ajuste de las puntas de soldar

Colocar y ajustar la punta de soldar mas adecuada para la
aplicacién deseada. Fijar la posicién de las puntas con los
tornillos prisioneros (2). Si afloja el tornillo prisionero (4)
podra ajustar con precision la posicion de la punta de soldar.
La resistencia completa se puede girar y desplazar a lo largo
de su eje.

3. Puesta en funcionamiento

Colocar la pinza de desoldar en el soporte. Introducir el
enchufe macho en la toma de la unidad de control y fijar su
posicion. Retirar todos los materiales inflamables que estén
cerca. Conectar la unidad de control mediante el interruptor
principal y ajustar la temperatura deseada. Una vez alcanza-
da la temperatura ajustada aplicar estafio a la punta de
soldar.

4. Compensacion del potencial

Las resistencias estan conectadas con la unidad de control
mediante un conector de equipotencialidad. La conexion
equipotencial se puede establecer siguiendo las instruccio-
nes del manual de la unidad de control.

5. Instrucciones

Fundir ambos lados de conexién del componente con las
puntas de soldar y retirarlo. No presionar demasiado el
componente. Ajustar la temperatura de la punta al minimo
posible para no dafar la placa de circuitos impresos ni sus
componentes.

Ademas de estas instrucciones consultar el manual de
instrucciones de la unidad de control.

6. Instrucciones de mantenimiento
Utilizar siempre pasadores roscados nuevos al cambiar las
puntas. Aplicar regularmente estafio con fundente a las pun-
tas de soldar.

7. Piezas suministradas
Pinza de desoldar WTA 50

Soporte con esponja

Puntas de soldar

Herramienta para los tornillos prisioneros
Manual de uso

Normas de seguridad

Para los accesorios véase la pagina 21
Plano detallado Pagina 22

iReservado el derecho a realizar modificaciones
técnicas!

Encontrara los manuales de instrucciones actualizados
en www.weller-tools.com.



Vi takker for kgbet af WTA 50. Under fremstillingen geelder
vore strengeste kvalitetskrav, som sikrer, at apparatet funge-
rer fejlfrit.

A 1. Forsigtig!

For apparatet tages i brug, ber betjeningsvejledningen og de
vedlagte sikkerhedsanvisninger leses ngje igennem.
Safremt sikkerhedsforskrifterne ikke overholdes, er der fare
for liv og levned.

Ved anden anvendelse end den, som beskrives i betjenings-
vejledningen, samt selvbestaltede forandringer pa apparatet,
bortfalder producentens produktansvar.

WTA 50 overholder EU’s overensstemmelseserklaering i hen-
hold til de grundleggende sikkerhedskrav i direktiverne
2004/1086/EU og 2006/95/EU.

2. Beskrivelse

WTA 50 er en opvarmet pincet til aflodning af SMD-kompo-
nenter. Aflodningspincetten kan tilsluttes til alle Weller lodde-
og aflodningsstationer med elektronisk styresystem. | hvert
af de bevaegelige varmeelementer sidder en temperaturfoler,
der sgrger for en precis udligning af temperaterne ved
begge ben. Varmeelementerne rader hver isar over 25 Watt
varmeeffekt og drives via lav sikkerhedsspanding. En ESD-
konform udfgrelse samt et temperaturbestandigt tilslut-
ningskabel hgjner kvalitetsstandarden.

Tekniske data

Tilslutningsspaending: 24V lav sikkerhedsspznding
Effekt: 2x25W

Arbejdstemperatur: op til 450°C

Opvarmningstid: ca. 65 sek.

Montering og justering af loddespidser

Monter og juster den loddepids, som egner sig til loddejob-
bet. Fastger spidserne med klemmeskruerne (2). Ved at
Iasne klemmeskruen (4) kan loddespidsens position finjuste-
res. Hele varmeelementet kan drejes og skubbes i aksial ret-
ning.

3. Ibrugtagning

Aflodningspincetten anbringes i opbevaringsenheden.
Tilslutningsstikket settes i den rette tilslutningsbgsning pé
styreenheden og fastlases. Alle breendbare genstande fier-
nes fra loddevarktgjets omkreds. Styreenheden sluttes til
strommen og den gnskede temperatur indstilles. Nar lodde-
temperaturen er néet, paferes loddemiddel til loddespidsen,
som det er muligt at paferes selektivt.

Dansk

4. Potentialudligning

Varmeelementerne er forbundet til styreenhenden via en
potentialudligningsledning. Potentialudligningen oprettes
ved at falge anvisningerne i styreenhedens betjeningsvejled-
ning.

5. Arbejdshenvisninger

Smelt begge tilslutningssider p& komponenten med lodde-
spidsen og lgft komponenten vak. Tryk ikke for hardt pa
komponenten. Indstil loddespidsens temperatur sé lavt som
muligt, for at skane printplade og komponenter.
Betjeningsvejledningen til den styreenhed, som anvendes,
skal ses som et supplement til denne vejledning.

6. Vedligeholdelse

Anvend altid nye gevindstifter ved udskiftning af loddespid-
ser. Smer jeevnligt loddemiddel med flusindhold pa lodde-
spidserne.

7. Leveringsomfang
Aflodningspincette WTA 50
Opbevaringsenhed med renggringssvamp
Loddespids

Veerktgj til klemmeskruer
Betjeningsvejledning
Sikkerhedshenvisninger

Ekstraudstyr se side 21
Eksplo-tegning side 22

Forbehold for tekniske @ndringer!

De aktuelle betjeningsvejledninger findes péa

www.weller-tools.com.



Portugués

Agradecemos-Ihe a confianga demonstrada ao comprar para
a WTA 50. Na produgdo tomaram-se por base as rigorosas
exigéncias de qualidade, que asseguram um funcionamento
em perfeitas condigdes do aparelho.

A 1. Atencao!

Antes de colocar o aparelho em funcionamento, leia com
atenc@o este manual do utilizador e as indicacoes de segu-
ranga em anexo. Se ndo respeitar as normas de seguranca
corre risco de vida.

0 fabricante ndo se responsabiliza pela utilizagéo da ferra-
menta para aplicagdes diferentes das descritas no manual do
utilizador, nem pela modificagéo abusiva da ferramenta.

A WTA 50 corresponde a declaragdo de conformidade CE,
conforme as exigéncias fundamentais de seguranca das
directivas 2004/108/CE e 2006/95/CE.

2. Descricao

AWTA 50 é uma pinga de solda térmica para a a remogéo de
componentes SMD soldados. A pinga de solda de remogéo
pode ser ligada a todas as estagoes de solda e de remogao
de solda Weller equipadas com um sistema de regulagéo
electronico. Em cada um dos dois elementos térmicos
moveis encontra-se um sensor de temperatura, assegurando
a compensagao térmica em ambas as pernas. Cada um dos
elementos térmicos esta equipado com uma capacidade tér-
mica de 25 Watt e é operado com baixa tensdo de protecgao.
A concepcéo conforme ESD (descarga electrostatica), bem
como o cabo de ligagdo resistente a altas temperaturas com-
pletam o padréo de qualidade.

Dados técnicos
Tenséo de ligagao:
Consumo de poténcia:
Temperatura de servico:
Tempo de aquecimento:

Baixa tenséo de protecgdo 24 V
2x25W

até 450°C

cerca de 65 seg.

Insercao e ajuste das pontas de solda

Inserir a ponta de solda adequada para a tarefa de solda e
alinha-la. Fixar as pontas com os parafusos de aperto (2).
Desapertando o parafuso de aperto (4) pode ajustar-se com
preciséo a posicdo da ponta de solda. Todo o elemento térmi-
co completo pode ser rodado e deslocado no sentido axial.

3. Colocacao em funcionamento

Pousar a pinga de solda de remog&o no suporte. Inserir a
ficha de ligagdo na tomada de ligagdo prevista para o efeito
do aparelho de comando e bloquea-la. Remover todos os
objectos inflamaveis das imediagOes da ferramenta de solda.
Ligar o aparelho de comando no interruptor de rede e ajustar
a temperatura desejada. Apds atingida a temperatura de
solda, aplicar solda na ponta de solda selectiva.

4. Compensacao de poténcia

0Os elementos térmicos estdo ligados ao aparelho de coman-
do, através de um cabo de compensagéo de poténcia. A com-
pensacdo de poténcia pode ser efectuada, conforme as
instrucdes constantes do manual de instrugdes do aparelho
de comando.

5. Instrucoes de trabalho

Fundir ambos os lados de montagem do componente, atra-
vés das pontas de solda, e remover o componente. Nao exer-
cer muita pressdo sobre 0 componente neste processo.
Regular a temperatura da ponta o0 mais baixo possivel , para
proteger a placa de circuitos impressos e os elementos con-
strutivos.

0 manual de instrugdes do aparelho de comando € valido
como suplemento ao presente manual de instrugées.

6. Instrucoes de manutencao

Em caso da substituicdo das pontas, utilize sempre novos
pinos roscados. Aplicar regularmente solda com agentes de
fluidificagéo as pontas de solda.

7. Fornecimento

Pinga de solda de remog&o WTA 50
Suporte com esponja para limpeza
Pontas de solda

Ferramenta para parafusos de aperto
Manual do utilizador

Indicagbes de seguranga

Acessorios, veja pagina 21
Desenho de explosdo pagina 22

Reservado o direito a alteragdes técnicas!

Encontrara os manuais de instrugdes actualizados sob
www.weller-tools.com.



Kiitdimme sinua luottamuksestasi, jota kuumailma-juottoyk-
sikkd WTA 50. Valmistuksen perustana ovat kovat laatuvaa-
timukset, jotka takaavat laitteen moitteettoman toiminnon.

A 1. Huomio!

Lue ndmé kéyttdohjeet ja oheiset turvallisuusohjeet
huolellisesti  1&pi  ennen laitteen  kéyttoonottoa.
Turvallisuusméadrdysten noudattamattajattdminen voi uhata
henked ja eldméaa.

Valmistaja ei vastaa muusta kayttdohjeista poikkeavasta
kaytosta tai omavaltaisista muutoksista.

WTA 50 vastaa EU:n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutusta
turvallisuusdirektiiviin 2004/108/EU ja 2006/95/EU mukaan.

2. Kuvaus

WTA 50 on l&mmitetty pinsetti SMD rakenneosien irtijuotta-
miseen. Irtijuottopinsetti voidaan liittda kaikkiin Weller juot-
to- ja irtijuottoasemiin, joissa on elektroninen saitojérjestel-
mé. Kummassakin liilkkuvassa kuumennuselementissi on
l&mpéotila-anturi, joka huolehtii tarkasta lampotilan tasauk-
sesta molemmissa syddmissd. Kummassakin kuumennus-
elementeissd on 25 watin kuumennusteho ja ne toimivat
suojapienjannitteelld. ESD oikea malli seké lampdtilan kesté-
v liitdntdkaapeli tdydentévat laatutasoa.

Tekniset tiedot

Liitantajannite: 24V suojapienjannite
Tehonotto: 2x25W
tydskentelylampdtila: jopa 450°C
Kuumennusaika: n. 65 sek.

Juottokérjen asennus ja séato

Aseta juotokseen sopiva juottokérki paikalleen ja kohdista
se. Kiinnitd karjet kiristysruuveilla (2). Loysentdmalld Kiri-
stysruuvia (4) juottokdrjen paikkaa voidaan hienosdataa.
Koko kuumennuselementtid voidaan kdantaa ja siirtdé akse-
linsuunnassa.

3. Kayttoonotto

Laita irtijuottopinsetti pidikkeeseen. Pista liitantapistoke sille
tarkoitettuun ohjauslaitteen liitdntaholkkiin ja lukitse se. Ota
kaikki helpostipalavat esineet juottimen laheisyydesta pois.
Kytke ohjauslaite verkkokytkimesté pédlle ja sddda haluttu
lampdtila. Kun juottolampdtila on saavutettu, kostuta selek-
tiivisesti kostutettava juottokérki juotteella.

Suomi

4. Potentiaalin tasaaminen
Kuumennuselementit on liitetty potentiaalin tasausjohdolla
ohjauslaitteeseen. Potentiaalin tasaaminen voi tapahtua
myos ohjauslaitteen kéyttdohjeiden neuvojen mukaan.

5. Toimintaohjeet

Sulata juottokarjilld rakenneosan molemmat liitospuolet irti
ja nosta rakenneosa pois. Ald paina rakenne-elementti liian
suurella paineella. Sd4dé kérjen lampgtila mahdollisimman
pieneksi suojataksesi johdinlevyé ja rakenne-elementtia.
Kéytetyn ohjauslaitteen kayttdohjeet tdydentavat tita kaytto-
ohjetta.

6. Huolto-ohjeet

Kéyté kérjen vaihdossa aina uutta kierretappia.

Kostuta juottokdrjet s&annollisesti juoksutetta sisaltavalla
juotteella.

7. Toimituksen laajuus
Irtijuotospinsetti WTA 50

Pidike puhdistussienelld
Juottokérjet

Tybkalu kiristysruuvia varten
Kéyttdohje

Turvallisuusohjeet

Lisatarvikkeet katso sivu 21
Explo piirustus sivu 22

Oikeus teknisiin muutoksiin pidatetédén!

Viimeisimmét kdyttoohjeet saat osoitteesta

www.weller-tools.com.

10



EAnVIK

20g eUXapLOTOULE YIa TV eumoToolvn Tou pag deiate, eivat
évaq 01abuog Beppou agpa h WTA 50. Katd mv Kataokeun
mendnkav auompeg amaithoelg mowdmTag, wote va
€€aoahileTal ) ayoyn Aettoupyia ™G OUOKEUNG.

A 1. Mpoooyr!

MMptv ™ B€on o€ Aettoupyia ™G ouokeunq SlaBaoTe MAPAKAAD
TIPOCEKTIKA QUTEG TIG 0dNYieq AELTOUPYIAG KAl TIG CUVNUMEVES
unodeitelg aopaleiag. e MepIMTLON pn THENONG TwV
Kavoviopwv acpaleiag undpxel kivduvog ya m Cwry kat mv
apTIEAEW 0ag.

Ma kaBe GAAn xpnon, mou arokAivel amd 1§ odnyieg
Aettoupylag, kabag kau oe  mepimtwon  auBaipemg
petatpormg, dev avaAapBavetal amd v TAeupd Tou
KATaoKeUao kapia euduvn.

Ot otabuoi ouykoAMoewv h WTA 50 avtamokpiveTal oTIiq
Bepellokéq anatmoelg Twv odnylwv 2004/108/E.0.K. kau
2006/95/E.0.K.

2. Meptypapn

H WTA 50 eivat pia Beppavopevn AaBida yia v anokdAAnon
dopootolyeiwv SMD. H Aapida arokéAAnong umopel va
ouvoeBel 0e OAoug TOUG OTABUOUG OUYKOAANONG Kau
arnokOAAnong Weller pe nAektpovikd olomua puBong. e
KGBe éva amod Ta OU0 Kwvnta TomoBempéva Bepuaviika
otolxeia Ppioketal amd €vag awbnmpag Bepuokpaciag, o
ornoiog GpovTiCel ya wa akplP e€iowon mg Bepuokpaciag
0ta 000 okéAn. Ta BepuavTika otolxeia dlaBetouv and 25 W
BepUavTIKY LOXU Kal AELTOUPYOUV e XapnAr| Tdon mpootaociag.
Kataokeu katd ESD kat éva avBektikd otn Beppokpacia
KaA@GL0 0UVOEONG OUMTIANP@VOUV TO EMINMESO TOLOTNTAG ™G
OUOKEUNG.

Texvika atolyeia

Tdon ouvéeong: 24 V yaunAj téon mpootaciag
KatavaAwon oxuog: 2x25W

Oeplokpacia epyaoiag: ¢wq 450°C

Xpovog BEpuavong: nepinou 65 deutepdAerta

TomoBémon kat pUBLON TwV aKidwV cuyKOAANoNg
TomoBetioTe KAl  eubuypaupiote  KATAAAnAn  akida
OUYKOAANONG yla MV avtioTotxn epyacia ouykOAAnong. Ztep-
EWOTE TG akideq pe TIq Bideg oUoPIENG (2). Avovtag  Bida
oUoPIENG (4) propel va pubioTel akplpwg n 6eon g akidag
OUYKOAAnong. OAo 1o Beppavtikd oTolxeio pmopel va
MePLOTPAPEL Kal va petatomoTel omv afovikn kateubuvon.
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3. ©¢on oe Aettoupyia

Torobeote T AaBida anokdAAnong o Baon evanobeong.
ZUvOEDTE TO BUCHATOUUEVO OUVOEDNO 0TV TIpOPAETOpEVN Y
auTo Umodoxn ouvdeong MG Hodadag EAEYXOU Kal aopaAioTe
Tov. AropakpUvete OAa Ta eUPAEKTA QVTIKE{EVA KOVTA aro
10 epyaleio ouykdAAnong. Evepyoromote ™ povada
eAEYXOU pe TO OLOKOTTN TOU PEUMATOS Kal PuBuioTe Vv
emBupnT BeploKpacia.

MeTd mv emiteugn g Beppokpaciag ouykOAANong uypavete
™V eMAEKTIKA Uypavopevn akida ouyKOAANONG He GUYKOA-
ANTIKO KPAUA (KaAQL).

4, EEionam duvapukou

Ta BeppavTika otolyeia eival cuvdedepeva HECW EVOG aywyoU
efiowong duvauikou pe Tt povada eAéyxou. H etiowon
SUVapkou priopel va amnokataoTtadel cUPwva e Ta OToXEl
0TIq 0dnyieq Aettoupyiag g povada eAEyyou.

5. YnodeiEelq epyaoiag

Me Tiq akideg OUYKOAANONG ALOOTE TIG BUO TAEUPES OUVOEDNG
TOU JOUIKOU OTOLXEIOU Kal ONKWOTE TO DOPIKO OTolEl0. Mnv
€QAPUOlETE HEYAAN OUvaun mavw oTo OOWUKO OTOLXE(O.
Pubpiote ™ Beppokpacia Twv akidwv 660 To duvaTtov XaunA-
0TEEN, YL TV TIPOCTACIA TG KAPTAG TUMWHEVOU KUKAWLATOG
KaL Tou dOHOCTOLXEIOU.

OL odnyieg Aettoupyiag ™G xpnowlorololuevng Hovadag
€AEYXOU OUUMANP@VOUV QUTEG TIG 0dnYieg Aettoupyiag.

6. Ynodeitele ouvmpnong

Katd v ahlayn akidagq ypnoworoleite TAvIoTe VEEQ
akéPaleq Bideq. Yypaivete TIQ akideq OUYKOAANONG TAKTIKA
L& GUYKOMNTIKO Kpdua (KaAdl) Tou eumeptéxel GUANMaAOuA.

7. YANKAG rtapadoong

Aapida amokdAAnong WTA 50

Bdon evandbeon pe opouyydapt kaBaplopou
Akibeg ouyKOAAnong

Epyaheio yia 1q Bideq ouopiEng

0Odnyieg Aettoupyiag

0Odnyieg Aettoupyiag

Etapmuata BAéne om oeAidas 21
AvaAUTIKAG OXEDL0 ZeAida 22

Me emupuUAAgn Tou SIKALOPATOG TEXVIKAOV aAAaY@DV!

Tig evnuepwyéveg odnyieg Asttoupyiag Ba Tiq Bpelte KaTW
and www.weller-tools.com.



WTA 50 bize gdstermis oldugunuz giivenden dolayi size ¢ok
tegekkur ederiz. Uretim sirasinda, cihazin kusursuz bir gekil-
de calismasini saglayan en zorlu kalite talepleri géz éniinde
bulundurulmustur.

A 1. Dikkat!

Cihazi devreye almadan 6nce bu kullanim kilavuzunu ve ekte
bulunan giivenlik uyanlarini dikkatli bir sekilde okuyunuz.
Guvenlik ydnetmeliklerine dikkat edilmemesi durumunda
yagam ve viicut icin tehlike olusur.

Kullanim kilavuzunda anlatilandan farkli kullaniimasi duru-
munda ve ayrica kendi istekleriniz dogrultusunda degisim
yapilmas! halinde Uretici tarafindan hi¢ bir sorumluluk Gstlenil-
mez.

WTA 50, 2004/108/AB ve 2006/95/AB kurallarinin temel
guvenlik taleplerine gére, AB uygunluk ydnetmeligine uymak-
tadir.

2. Tanim

WTA 50, SMD yapi elemanlarinin lehimini ¢ikarmak igin
isitmall bir cimbizdir. Lehim ¢ikarma cimbizi elektronik ayar
sistemi ile birlikte Weller'in tiim lehim ve lehim ¢ikarma istasy-
onlarina baglanabilir. Hareketli olarak diizenlenen her iki
isitmaelemaninda, her iki bacaktaki hassas isi ayarini
saglayan bir sicaklik sensérli bulunmaktadir. Isitma eleman-
lari, 25'er Wat'lik bir 1sitma gtictine sahip olup, koruyucu bir
kugtk gerilimle galistirilir. ESD'ye uygun tipi ve ayni sekilde
1stlya dayanikli baglanti kablosu kalite standartini tamamlar.

Teknik bilgiler

Baglanti gerilimi: 24V koruyucu kiigtk gerilim
Gilig tiiketimi: 2x25W

Galisma isisi: 450°C'ye kadar

Isinma sil.: yaklasik 65 san.

Havya uglarini yerlegtirme ve ayarlama

Lehimleme uygulamasi icin havya ucu yerlegtirilmeli ve ayarl-
anmalidir. Havya uglarini sikistirma vidalari (2) ile sabitleyiniz.
Sikistirma vidasini (4) gevseterek, havya ucu pozisyonu has-
sas bir sekilde ayarlanabilir. Komple isitma elemani déndurt-
lip eksenel yonde kaydirilabilir.

3. Devreye alma

Lehim ¢ikarma cimbizini althda koyun. Baglanti fisini, kuman-
da cihazinda bunun i¢in éngérillen baglanti yuvasina takin ve
kilitleyin. Yanma tehlikesi olan tim objeleri havyanin
yakinindan uzaklagtiriniz. Kumanda cihazini gebeke salterin-
den devreye alip, istenilen 1si ayarlanmalidir. Havya ucu yete-
ri kadar 1sindiktan sonra, havya ucuna lehim surdiimelidir.

Almanca

4, Potansiyel dengelemesi

Isitma elemanlari, bir potansiyel dengeleme hatti vasitasyla
kumanda cihazina baglanmistir. Potansiyelin dengelenmesi,
kumanda cihazinin kullanim kilavuzundaki verilere gére
yapilabilir.

5. Galisma uyarilari

Havya uclari ile yapi elemanindaki her iki taraftaki baglanti
uclari eritimeli ve yapi elemani yerinden kaldinimalidir. Bu
arada yap! elemanina fazla bir kuvvet uygulanmamalidir.
Devre kartlarini ve yapi elemanlarini korumak i¢in havya ucu
sicakligi olabildigince dusik ayarlanmalidir.

Kullanilan kumanda cihazinin caligtirma geriliminin bu kul-
lanim kilavuzunda tamamlayici nitelikte bir gecerliligi vardir.

6. Bakim uyarilari

Havya ucunu degistirirken daima yeni vida disleri olan pimler
kullaniimalidir. Havya uglarina dizenli olarak lehim sivisi
iceren lehim sirdlmelidir.

7. Teslimat kapsami
Lehim gikarma cimbizi WTA 50
Temizleme stingerli altiik
Havya uglari

Sikigtirma vidalari icin aletler
Kullanim kilavuzu

Gvenlik uyarilari

Aksam ¢izim Sayfa 21
Resim Sokiilii hal gizimi bkz. Sayfa 22

Teknik degisiklik hakki saklidir!

Giincellenmis kullanim kilavuzianini www.weller-tools.com
sayfasinda bulabilirsiniz.
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Cesky

Dékujeme vam za duveéru, kterou jste ndm projevili zakou-
penim odpajeci pinzeta WTA 50. Pfi vyrobé bylo dbano na
nejpfisnéjsi pozadavky na kvalitu, které zarucuiji spolehli-
vou funkci pfistroje.

A 1. Pozor!

Pfed uvedenim pfistroje do provozu si prosim pozomné
pfectéte Navod k pouziti a pfilozené Bezpecnostni pokyny.
Pfi nedodrZeni bezpecnostnich predpist hrozi nebezpedi
ohroZeni zdravi nebo Zivota.

Viyrobce nepfebird zadnou odpovédnost za pouZiti v
rozporu s Navodem k pouZiti a déle v pfipadé svévolné
Upravy.

Odpajeci pinzeta WTA 50 odpovida prohlaseni o shodé ES
dle zékladnich bezpecnostnich pozadavki smérnic
2004/108/ES a 2006/95/ES.

2. Popis

WTA 50 je vyhfivana pinzeta pro odpajeni soucastek SMD.
Odpéjeci pinzetu je mozné pfipojit ke vSem péjecim a
odpéjecim stanicim Weller s elektronickou regulaci. V kaz-
dém ze dvou pohyblivé uloZzenych topnych clankd se
nachézi snimac teploty, které spole¢né slouzi k pfesnému
vyrovnani teplot obou Celisti. Topné ¢lanky maji vykon 25
W a napdji se bezpecnym malym napétim. Provedeni
vyhovuijici ESD a teplotné odolny pfipojovaci kabel doplfiu-
ji vysoky standard kvality.

Technické udaje

Napajeci napéti: 24 V, bezpecné malé napéti

Pfikon: 2x25 W
Pracovni teplota: do 450 °C
Doba zahfati: ccab5s

Nasazeni a nastaveni pajecich hrotl

Nasadte a nastavte pajeci hroty vhodné pro danou péjeci
praci. Hroty upevnéte pomoci upinacich Sroubd (2).
Povolenim upinaciho Sroubu (4) je mozné jemné sefidit
polohu péjeciho hrotu. S kompletnim topnym ¢&lankem je
mozné otacet a posouvat ho v axialnim sméru.

3. Uvedeni do provozu

Odlozte odpdjeci pinzetu do stojanku. Pfipojovaci konektor
pfipojte do odpovidajici zasuvky fidici jednotky a zajistéte.
Z blizkosti pajeciho néstroje odstrarite vSechny hoflavé
pfedméty. Zapnéte sitovym vypinacem fidici jednotku a
nastavte pozadovanou teplotu. Po dosazeni pajeci teploty
naneste na selektivné smacitelny pajeci hrot pajku.
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4. Vyrovnani potencialt

Topné clanky jsou pres vedeni pro vyrovnani potencialli
propojeny s Fidici jednotkou. Vyrovnani potencialtl ze zaji-
stit podle pokyn0 ndvodu k poutziti fidici jednotky.

5. Pracovni pokyny

Pomoci péjecich hrotll roztavte pajku na obou stranach
soucastky a soucastku zvednéte. Pfitom nevyvijejte na
soucastku pfili§ velky tlak. Aby nebyly deska ploSnych
spojli a soucastky prili§ teplotné namahany, nastavte
teplotu hrotli co nejnizsi.

Kromé tohoto ndvodu k pouZiti plati také navod k pouZiti
pouzivané fidici jednotky.

6. Pokyny k udrzbe

Pfi vyméné hrotll pouZijte vzdy nové cerviky.

Na pdjeci hroty pravidelné nanaSejte pajku s obsahem
tavidla.

7. Rozsah dodavky
Odpéjeci pinzeta WTA 50
Stojének s Cistici houbou
Péjeci hroty

Nastroj na upinaci Srouby
Navod k pouZiti

Bezpecgnostni pokyny

Prislusenstvi viz strana 21
Obrazek s rozkladovym vykresem viz strana 22

Technické zmény vyhrazeny!

Aktualizovany provozni navod najdete na adrese
www.weller-tools.com.



Dziekujemy za okazane nam zaufanie przy zakupie przyr-
zagdu WTA 50 Za podstawe produkcji przyjeto surowe
wymogi jakosciowe, ktdre gwarantujg poprawne dziatanie
urzadzenia.

A 1. Uwaga!

Przed uruchomieniem urzadzenia przeczytaj uwaznie
niniejszg instrukcje obstugi i zawarte w niej wskazowki
bezpieczenstwa. Nieprzestrzeganie wskazéwek bezpiec-
zenstwa moze prowadzi¢ do utraty zdrowia lub zycia.

Za inne, niezgodne z niniejszg instrukcjg obstugi uzytko-
wanie oraz samowolne zmiany w urzgdzeniu producent
nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci.

WTA 50 stacja lutownicza spetnia warunki deklaracji
zgodnosci EG wedtug podstawowych wymogéw bezpiec-
zenstwa wytycznych 2004/108/EG i 2006/95/EG.

2. Opis

WTA 50 jest pincetg termiczng przeznaczong do odlu-
towywania elementéw SMD. Pincete termiczng mozna
podtacza¢ do dowolnej stacji lutowniczej i rozlutowniczej
wyposazonej w elektroniczny system regulacyjny. W
kazdym z obydwu ruchomych elementéw grzejnych
znajduje sie czujnik temperatury, ktéry pozwala na precy-
zyjne wyréwnanie temperatury na obydwu grotach. Kazdy
element grzejny posiada moc 25 wat i pracujg z ochron-
nym napieciem niskim. Wykonanie zgodne z ESD oraz
przewdd przytaczeniowy odporny na dziatanie wysokich
temperatur uzupetniajg wysoki standard jakosci.

Dane techniczne
Napiecie przyfgczeniowe: 24 V ochronne napiecie niskie

Pobér mocy: 2x25W
Temperatura robocza: do 450°C
Czas nagrzewania: ok. 65 sek.

Zakfadanie grotow lutowniczych i regulacja

Zatozy¢ i wyregulowac grot lutowniczy wiasciwy dla danej
pracy lutowniczej. Zamocowaé groty za pomocg $rub
zaciskowych (2). Poluzowanie $ruby zaciskowej (4)
pozwala na precyzyjna regulacje potozenia grotu lutownic-
zego. Mozna obrdci¢ caty element grzejny i przesuna¢ go
wzdtuz osi.

Polski

3. Uruchomienie

Odtozyé pincete rozlutowniczg na podstawke. Podfgczy¢
wtyczke przytgczeniowg do wiasciwego gniazda
przytaczeniowego sterownika i zablokowa¢. W poblizu
lutownicy nie mogg znajdowaé sie zadne tatwopalne
przedmioty. Uruchomi¢ sterownik przy pomocy witgcznika
sieciowego i ustawié¢ zagdang temperature. Po osiggnieciu
temperatury lutowania pokry¢ lutem selektywny, pobielony
grot.

4. Wyréwnanie potencjatu

Elementy grzejne potgczone sg ze sterownikiem za pomo-
cg przewodu wyréwnania potencjatu. Wyrédwnanie
potencjatu mozna uzyska¢ w oparciu o dane przedstawio-
ne w instrukcji obstugi sterownika.

5. Wskazowki dot. pracy

Za pomoca grotu lutowniczego stopié strony przytaczenio-
we elementu uktadu i podnies¢ ten element. Nie naciskac¢
przy tym zbyt mocno na element uktadu. Ustawi¢ mozliwie
niskg temperature grotu w celu ochrony obwodu drukowa-
nego i elementéw uktadu.

Instrukcja obstugi sterownika, jest uzupetnieniem niniejs-
zej instrukcji obstugi.

6. Wskazowki dot. konserwacji
Podczas wymiany grotu zawsze stosowa¢ nowe $ruby
gwintowane. Groty lutownicze nalezy regularnie pokrywaé
lutem zawierajgcym topnik.

7. Zakres wyposazenia
Pinceta rozlutownicza WTA 50
Podstawka z ggbkg do czyszczenia
Groty lutownicze

Narzedzia do $ruby zaciskowej
Przewdd sieciowy

Wskazdwki bezpieczenstwa

Akcesoria patrz na strona 21
Rysunek rozktadowy patrz strona 22

Zmiany techniczne zastrzezone!

Zaktualizowane instrukcje obstugi znajdujg si¢ pod
adresem: www.weller-tools.com.
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Magyar

Kdszonjik a WTA 50 megvésarlasaval irantunk tanusitott
bizalmat. A gyartas soran a legszigortibb min8ségi kovetel-
ményeket vettik alapul, ami biztositja a készllék kifoga-
stalan mikodését.

A 1. Vigyazat!

A késziilék lizembevétele el6tt kérjlk, figyelmesen olvassa
el az izemeltetési utasitast és a mellékelt biztonsagi utasi-
tasokat. A biztonsagi el6irasok figyelmen kivil hagyasa
esetén sériilés- és életveszély fenyeget.

Mas, az Uzemeltetési utasitastdl eltérd hasznalatért, vala-
mint dnkényes véltoztatas esetén, a gyarté nem véllalja a
felel6sséget.

A WTA 50 az 2004/108/EK és 2006/95EK iranyelvek
alapvetd biztonsagi kovetelményei alapjan megfelel az EK
megfelel6ségi nyilatkozatnak.

2. Leiras

A WTA 50 készilék SMD alkatrészek kiforrasztaséra szol-
gald fitott csipesz. A kiforrasztécsipesz minden elektroni-
kus szabalyozdrendszerrel rendelkezé Weller forraszté- és
kiforrasztdélloméashoz csatlakoztathatd. Mindkét mozgé
flitéelemben taldlhatd egy hémérsékletérzékeld, ami gon-
doskodik a két szar homérsékletének preciz
kiegyenlitédésérdl. A fiitdelemek egyenként 25 Watt
flit6teljesitménnyel rendelkeznek és biztonsagi kisfesz(ilt-
séggel Uzemelnek. Elektrosztatikusan veszélyeztetett
alkatrészekhez alkalmas kivitel valamint h84llé csatlakozo-
kabel egésziti ki a mindségi felszereltséget.

Miiszaki adatok
Csatlakoztatasi feszliltség: 24 V-os biztonsagi

kisfeszlltség
Teljesitményfelvétel: 2x25W
Munkah&mérséklet: max. 450°C
Felfitési idd: kb. 65 s

Forrasztocstics behelyezése és beallitasa

Helyezze be és igazitsa be a forrasztési feladathoz alkal-
mas forrasztécsticsot. A cslicsokat a régzitécsavarokkal
(2) rogzitse. A rogzitdcsavar (4) meglazitdsaval lehetséges
a forrasztdcsucs finombedllitasa. A teljes fiitelem elfordit-
hatd és axidlis iranyban eltolhato.
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3. Uzembevétel

Helyezze a kiforrasztdcsipeszt a taroloba. A csatlakozédu-
g6t dugja be a vezérl6készillék erre a célra szolgald csat-
lakozohtivelyébe, és reteszelje benne. Tavolitson el min-
den gyulékony targyat a forrasztészerszam kozelébdl. A
haldzati kapcsoldval kapcsolja be a vezérl6késziiléket, és
a kivant hémérsékletet allitsa be. A forrasztasi h6mérséklet
elérése utan a kiilén nedvesithetd forrasztocstcsot nedve-
sitse be forraszanyaggal.

4. Potencialkiegyenlités

A flitéelemek a potencidlkiegyenlitd vezetéken at éssze
vannak koétve a vezéri6készilékkel. A potencialkiegyenli-
tés a vezérlékészulék lizemeltetési Utmutatéjanak adatai
szerint hozhato létre.

5. Munkautasitasok

A forrasztdcsuccsal olvassza fel az alkatrész mindkét csat-
lakozd oldalat, majd emelje le az alkatrészt. Ne gyakorol-
jon tdl nagy nyomast az alkatrészre. A cslcs
hémérsékletét az aramkori lap és az alkatrészek kimélése
érdekében a lehetd legkisebbre dllitsa be.

Az alkalmazott vezérl6késziilék Uzemeltetési Utmutatdja
kiegészitéleg érvényes emellett az lizemeltetési Utmutatd
mellett.

6. Karbantartasi utasitasok

A forrasztdcsUcs cseréjekor hasznéljon mindig Uj menetes
csapokat. A forrasztécsucsot rendszeresen nedvesitse be
folyasztészert tartalmazé forraszanyaggal.

7. Szallitott tartozékok
WTA 50 kiforrasztdcsipesz

Tarol6 tisztitdszivaccsal
Forrasztdcstcs

Szerszam a rogzitdcsavarokhoz
Haldzati kabel

Biztonsagi utasitasok

Tartozékokat lasd a kovetkezé oldalon: 21
Robbantott abrat lasd a 22 oldalon

A miiszaki valtoztatasok jogat fenntartjuk!

A frissitett (izemeltetési Gtmutatokat a
www.weller-tools.com oldalon talalja.



Dakujeme vam za ddveru, ktor(i ste nam preukézali zaku-
penim odspajkovacia pinzeta WTA 50. Pri jej vyrobe boli
dodrzané naro¢né poziadavky na kvalitu, ktoré zarucuju
bezchybné fungovanie zariadenia.

A 1. Upozornenie

Pred uvedenim zariadenia do prevadzky si, prosim,
pozorne precitajte tento navod na pouZivanie a priloZzené
bezpeénostné pokyny. Pri nedodrzani bezpecnostnych
predpisov hrozi nebezpecéenstvo ohrozenia zdravia a Zivo-
ta.

Pri pouZziti zariadenia v rozpore s ndvodom na jeho obslu-
hu, ako aj pri svojvolnych zmendch zariadenia, vyrobca
neposkytuje Ziadnu zaruku.

Odspajkovacia pinzeta WTA 50 je v stlade s vyhlasenim
o konformite s ES podfa zakladnych bezpec¢nostnych poz-
adaviek smernic 2004/108/ES a 2006/95ES.

2. Opis

WTA 50 je vyhrievana pinzeta na odspajkovanie suciastok
SMD. Odpspéjkovaciu pinzetu je mozné pripojit ku
vSetkym spajkovacim a odspajkovacim staniciam Weller
s elektronickou reguldciou. V kazdom z dvoch pohyblivo
ulozenych vyhrievacich ¢lankov sa nachadza snimaé
teploty, ktoré spolocne slizia na presné vyrovnanie tepl6t
oboch ¢Eelusti. Vyhrievacie ¢lanky maju vykon 25 W a
napdjaju sa bezpe¢nym malym napéatim. Vyhotovenie
vyhovuijtice ESD a teplotne odolny pripajaci kabel dopifia-
ju vysoky Standard kvality.

Technické udaje

Napéjacie napétie: 24V, bezpe¢né malé napétie

Prikon: 2x25 W
Pracovna teplota: do 450 °C
Cas zahriatia: ccabss

Nasadenie a nastavenie spajkovacich hrotov

Nasadte a nastavte spajkovacie hroty vhodné na danu
spajkovaciu pracu. Hroty upevnite pomocou upinacich
skrutiek (2). Povolenim upinacej skrutky (4) je mozné
jemne nastavit polohu spajkovacieho hrotu. S kompletnym
vyhrievacim ¢lankom je mozné otacat a posuvat ho v axi-
alnom smere.

Slovensky

3. Uvedenie do prevadzky

OdloZte odspajkovaciu pinzetu do stojanu. Pripajaci
konektor pripojte do prislusnej zasuvky riadiacej jednotky
a zaistite ho. Z blizkosti spajkovacieho nastroja odstrarite
vetky horfavé predmety. Zapnite sietovym vypinacom ria-
diacu jednotku a nastavte pozadovanu teplotu. Po dosiah-
nuti spajkovacej teploty naneste na selektivne zmacatelny
spajkovaci hrot spajku.

4. Vyrovnanie potencialu

Viyhrievacie ¢lanky st pomocou vedenia na vyrovnanie
potencidlov prepojené s riadiacou jednotkou. Vyrovnanie
potencidlov mozno zaistit podfa pokynov v ndvode na
pouzivanie riadiacej jednotky.

5. Pracovné pokyny

Pomocou spajkovacich hrotov roztavte spajku na oboch
stranach suciastky a suciastku zdvihnite. Nevyvijajte pri
tom na suciastku prili§ velky tlak. Aby neboli doska
ploSnych spojov a suciastky prili§ teplotne namahané,
Okrem tohto navodu na pouzivanie plati aj navod na pouz-
ivanie prislusnej riadiacej jednotky.

6. Pokyny na udrzbu

Pri vymene hrotov pouZite vzdy nové skrutky.

Na spajkovacie hroty pravidelne nanasajte spajku
s obsahom tavidla.

7. Rozsah dodavky
Odspajkovacia pinzeta WTA 50
Stojan s hubou na Cistenie
Spajkovacie hroty

Nastroj na upinacie skrutky
Sietovy kabel

Bezpecnostné pokyny

Prislusenstvo pozri strana 21
Rozkladovy vykres najdete na strana 22

Technické zmeny vyhradené!

Aktualizovany navod na pouzivanie najdete na adrese
www.weller-tools.com.
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Slovenséina

Zahvaljujemo se vam za zaupanije, ki ste nam ga izkazali z
nakupom Pinceta za odspajkanje WTA 50. Med izdelavo
so bili uporabljeni najzahtevnejsi kakovostni standardi, ki
zagotavljajo brezhibno funkcijo naprave.

A 1. Pozor!

Prosimo, da pred prvo uporabo naprave pozorno prebere-
te ta navodila za uporabo in prilozena varnostna navodila.
Z neupostevanjem varnostnih navodil lahko ogrozite zdrav-
je in Zivijenje.

Proizvajalec ne prevzema jamstva za uporabo, ki se razli-
kuje od opisane v navodilih za uporabo. Enako velja za
samovoljne spremembe.

Pinceta za odspajkanje WTA 50 ustreza ES izjavi o sklad-
nosti v skladu z osnovnimi varnostnimi zahtevami direktiv
2004/108/ES in 2006/95ES.

2. Tehniéni opis

WTA 50 je ogrevana pinceta za odspajkanje SMD kompo-
nent. Pinceto za odspajkanje je mogoce prikljuciti na vse
spajkalne in odspajkalne postaje Weller z elektronskim
krmilnim sistemom. V vsakem od obeh premi¢nih grelnih
elementov se nahaja temperaturni senzor, ki skrbi za nata-
néno izravnavo temperature na obeh krakih. Grelna ele-
menta imata grelno mo¢ vsak po 25 W in delujeta na
za$€itno nizko napetost. Izvedba v skladu z ESD in tempe-
raturno obstojen prikljucni kabel dopolnjujeta standard
kakovosti.

Tehnicni podatki

Prikljuéna napetost: 24 V zascitna nizka napetost

Poraba mo¢i: 2x25W
Delovna temperatura: do 450°C
Cas segrevanja: cca. 65 sek.

Namestitev in justiranje spajkalne konice

Namestite in poravnajte spajkalno konico, ki ustreza vrsti
spajkanja. Konice pritrdite s privojnim vijakom (2). Polozaj
spajkalne konice lahko fino nastavite z odvijanjem privojne-
ga vijaka (4). Celotni grelni element je mogoce zavrteti in
premakniti v aksialni smeri.

3. Pred uporabo

Odlozite pinceto za odspajkanje v odlagalnik. Vtaknite
prikljuéni vti¢ v za to predvideno priklju¢no dozo na krmilni
napravi in ga blokirajte. Odstranite vse gorljive predmete iz
okolice spajkalnika. Vkljucite krmilno napravo z omreznim
stikalom in nastavite Zeleno temperaturo. Ko je dosezena
temperatura spajkanja, omocite spajkalno konico s spajko.
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4, |zenacevanje potenciala

Grelna elementa sta povezana s krmilno napravo preko
voda za izenacevanje potenciala. IzenaCevanije potenciala
lahko nastavite v skladu s podatki iz navodil za uporabo
krmilne naprave.

5. Navodila za delo

S spajkalnima konicama stalite obe prikljuéni strani kompo-
nente in jo privzdignite. Pri tem ne pritiskajte preve¢ na
komponento. Temperaturo konice nastavite ¢imbolj nizko,
da ne bi poSkodovali tiskanega vezja in komponent.

Ta navodila za uporabo uporabljajte v kombinaciji z navo-
dili za uporabo krmilne naprave.

6. Navodila za vzdrzevanje
Pri menjavi konice vedno uporabite nov navojni zati¢.
Spajkalno konico redno mocite s spajko, ki vsebuije fluks.

7. Obseg dobave

Pinceta za odspajkanje WTA 50
Odlagalnik s ¢istilno gobo
Spajkalne konice

Orodje za privojne vijake
Elektriéni kabel

Varnostna navodila

Za pribor glej stran 21
Slika - eksplozijska risba, glej stran 22

Pridrzujemo si pravico do tehni¢nih sprememb!

Posodobljena navodila za uporabo boste nasli na
spletnem naslovu www.weller-tools.com.



Téaname teid meile Lahtijootetangid WTA 50 ostuga osuta-
tud usalduse eest. Seadme valmistamisel on jérgitud
kdige rangemaid kvaliteedindudeid, mis kindlustavad selle
laitmatu t66.

A 1. Tahelepanu!

Palun lugege enne seadme kasutuselevottu tdhelepaneli-
kult 1abi k&esolev kasutusjuhend ja lisatud ohutuseeskir-
jad. Ohutuseeskirjade eiramine on ohtlik tervisele ja elule.

Valmistajatehas ei vota endale vastutust seadme teistsu-
guse, sellest kasutusjuhendist erineva kasutamise, samu-
ti juhendi omavoliliste muutmiste korral.

Lahtijootetangid WTA 50 vastab EL-i vastavusmérgile,
lahtudes  selle  aluseks olevatest direktiivide
2004/108/EMU ja 2006/95/EMU ohutusnduetest.

2. Kirjeldus

WTA 50 on kuumutatavad tangid SMD elektroonikakom-
ponentide lahtijootmiseks. Lahtijootetange saab (ihenda-
da kdikide elektroonilise juhtimisstisteemiga Welleri joote-
ja lahtijootejaamade kulge. Kummaski liikuvalt kinnitatud
kitteelemendis asub (ks temperatuuriandur, mis kindlu-
stab temperatuuri tdpse Uhtlustamise mdlemal harul.
Malema kiitteelemendi kittevéimsus on 25 vatti ja neid
toidetakse ohutu madalpingega. Kvaliteedistandardit
tostavad elektrostaatiliselt ohustatud komponentide kaitse
ja temperatuurikindel (ihenduskaabel.

Tehnilised andmed

Toitepinge: 24 V ohutu madalpinge
Voimsustarve: 2x25W
Toéotemperatuur: kuni 450 °C
Soojenemisaeg: ca 65 sekundit

Jooteotsikute paigaldamine ja justeerimine
Paigaldage ja reguleerige vélja jootetddks sobiv jooteot-
sik. Kinnitage otsikud kinnituskruvide (2) abil. Kinnituskruvi
(4) vabastamisega saab jootepositsiooni tapselt valja
reguleerida. Kutteelementi tervikuna saab péérata ja nihu-
tada telje suunas.

3. Kasutuselevott

Asetage lahtijootetangid alusele. Uhendada tihenduspistik
juhtimisploki selleks ette néhtud dhenduspuksiga ja fik-
seerige. Eemaldage jootekolvi lahedusest koik sittivad
esemed. Lllitage juhtimisplokk vorguldliti abil sisse jka
seadistage soovitud temperatuur. Pérast jootetempera-
tuuri saavutamist niisutage selektiivselt niisutatav jooteot-
sik joodisega.

Eeti keel

4. Potentsiaalide Gihtlustamine
Kuttelemendid on juhtimisplokiga tihendatud potentsiaali-
de (ihtlustusjuhtme kaudu. Potentsiaale on voimalik Ghtlu-
stada vastavalt juhtimisploki kasutusjuhendis toodud and-
metele.

5. T66juhised

Sulatage jooteotsikute abil komponendi mdlemad tihenda-
tud killjed lahti ja eemaldage komponent. Arge avaldage
siinjuures komponendile liiga suurt survet. Et hoida mon-
taaziplaati ja komponente, reguleerige otsikute temperatu-
ur voimalikult madalaks.

Kasutatava juhtimisploki kasutusjuhend kuulub t&ienda-
valt selle kasutusjuhendi juurde.

6. Hooldusjuhised

Otsikute vahetamisel kasutage alati uusi keermestatud
vardaid. Puhastage jooteotsikut korrapéraselt rabustit
sisaldava joodisega.

7. Tarne sisu

Lahtijootetangid WTA 50

Alus koos puhastussvammiga
Jooteotsikud

Tédriistad kinnituskruvide keeramiseks
Vorgukaabel

Ohutuseeskirjad

Lisavarustust vaata lehekiiljelt 21
Joonis: kirjeldav joonis Ik 22

Tehnilised muudatused voimalikud!
aadressilt

Uuendatud kasutusjuhendi leiate

www.weller-tools.com.
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Lietuviskai

Dékojame, kad parodéte pasitikéjima pirkdami Atlitavimo
pincetas WTA 50. Gaminant §j jtaisg buvo laikomasi
grieZ¢iausiy  kokybés  reikalavimy,  uZztikrinanciy
nepriekaistingg jo funkcionavima.

A 1. Démesio!

Prie§ pradédami jtaisg eksploatuoti, atidZiai perskaitykite
$ig instrukcijg ir saugos reikalavimus. Nesilaikantiems sau-
gos reikalavimy kyla pavojus sveikatai ir gyvybei.

Jei jtaisas naudojamas ne pagal paskirtj, aprasytg instruk-
cijoje, ar savavaliSkai pakei¢iama jo konstrukcija, gaminto-
jas neatsako uz pasekmes.

Atlitavimo pincetas WTA 50 turi EB atitikties sertifikatg
pagal pagrindinius direktyvy 2004/108/EB ir 2006/95/EB
saugos reikalavimus.

2. ApraSymas

WTA 50 - tai kaitinamasis pincetas SMD detaléms atlituo-
ti. Atlitavimo pincetas prijungiamas prie visy ,Weller* litavi-
mo ir atlitavimo stoteliy su elektronine reguliavimo sistema.
Kiekviename i$ abiejy slankiojamy kaitinimo elementy yra
po temperatiros jutiklj, uZtikrinantj tiksly temperatdros
suvienodinimg abiejose pinceto kojelése. Kiekvieno kaitini-
mo elemento galingumas yra 25 W, o juos maitina apsau-
giné Zemoji jtampa. Nuo elektrostatinés iSkrovos apsau-
ganti konstrukcija ir karsCiui atsparus kabelis papildo
aukstos kokybés standarta.

Techniniai duomenys

Maitinimo jtampa: 24V apsauginé Zemoji jtampa

Galingumas: 2x25W
Darbiné temperatira: iki 450°C
|kaitimo laikas: apie 65 sek.

Lituoklio antgaliy jdéjimas ir nustatymas

|dékite ir sureguliuokite reikiamus lituoklio antgalius.
Antgalius pritvirtinkite fiksaciniais varztais (2). Atleidziant
fiksacinj varztg (4) galima tiksliai nustatyti lituoklio antgalio
padétj. Visg kaitinimo elementg galima pasukti ir iSilgai
slankioti.

3. Pradedant naudotis

Atlitavimo pincetg padékite j déklg. Kistukg jkiSkite j tam
skirta lizdg valdymo jtaise ir uZfiksuokite. Visus degius
daiktus patraukite kuo toliau nuo lituoklio. Valdymo jtaisg
jjunkite tinklo jungikliu ir nustatykite reikiamg temperatura.
Kai pasiekiama litavimo temperattira, lituoklio antgalj pavil-
gykite lydmetalyje.
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4. Potencialy iSlyginimas

Kaitinimo elementai su valdymo jtaisu sujungti potencialy
i8lyginimo laidu. Potencialai gali bati iSlyginami remiantis
valdymo jtaiso naudojimo instrukcija.

5. Darbo nurodymai

Lituoklio antgaliais iSlydykite abi detalés prijungimo puses
ir nuimkite detale. Per daug jos nespauskite. Saugodami
spausdinting plokste ir detales, nustatykite kuo Zemesne
antgalio temperatirg.

Naudojamo valdymo jtaiso instrukcija galioja kartu su Sia
naudojimo instrukcija.

6. Techninés prieziliros nurodymai
Keisdami antgalius kaskart naudokite vis naujus varztus.
Antgalius reguliariai vilgykite lydmetalyje, kurio sudétyje
yra fliuso.

7. Komplektas

Atlitavimo pincetas WTA 50
Déklas su valymo kempine
Lituoklio antgaliai

Jrankis fiksaciniams varztams sukti
Karsty dujy purkStukas

Saugos taisyklés

Surinkimo schema, zr. pav. 21 psl.
Priedai, zr. 22 psl.

Gamintojas turi teise daryti techninius pakeitimus!

Atnaujintas naudojimo instrukcijas rasite
www.weller-tools.com.



Més Jums pateicamies par Weller atlodéSanas pincete
WTA 50 iegadi, tadejadi izradot uztictbu misu firmas razo-
jumiem. IzgatavoSanas laika tika ieverotas visstingrakas
kvalitates prasibas, lai gatantétu iekartas nevainojamu
darbibu.

A 1. Uzmanibu!

Pirms iekartas lietoSanas lidzam uzmanigi iepazities ar
lietoSanas instrukciju un pievienotajiem droSibas
noradijumiem. So drosibas noteikumu neievérosana
apdraud veselibu un dzivibu.

Par lietoSanas instrukcija neparedzétu pielietoSanas
veidu, pieméram, patstavigi veiktam izmainam
konstrukcija, izgatavotajs neuznemas nekadu atbildibu.

Weller atlodeSanas pincete WTA 50 atbilst visam EG
atbilstibas prasibam saskana ar droSibas noteikumu
pamatprasibam atbilstoSi vadlinijam 2004/108/EG un
2006/95/EG.

2. Apraksts

WTA 50 ir apsildama pincete SMD detalu atlodéSanai.
AtlodeSanas pinceti iespéjams pieslegt visam Weller
lodéSanas un atlodeéSanas iekartam ar elektronisko regu-
|eSanas sistemu. Katra no abiem kustigi novietotajiem
sildelementiem atrodas temperatiras sensors, kur$
nodroSina precizu temperatiiras lidzsvaru abos atzaros.
Sildelementiem katram ir 25 W sildjauda, un tie darbojas
ar zemu spriegumu. ESD atbilsto$s veikums, ka art kar-
stumizturigs piesléguma kabelis papildina kvalitates stan-
dartus.

Tehniskie dati

Piesléguma spriegums: 24 V zemspriegums
Jaudigums: 2x25W

Darba temperatira: [idz 450°C

SasilSanas laiks: aptuveni 65 sek.

Lodamura galvas ievietoSana un justéSana

Uzlieciet un iestatiet lodeSanai piemérotu lodamura uzga-
li. Uzgalus nostipriniet ar skravéjamam spailem (2).
Atbrivojot skrivéjamo spaili (4), iespéjams precizi justét
lodamura uzgala poziciju. Sildelementu iesp&jams pilniba
pagriezt un parbidit gar asi.

Vaciski

3. Sagatavosana darbam

AtlodeSanas pinceti novietojiet uzglabasanas vieta.
Piesleguma spraudni ievietojiet tam paredzétaja vadibas
iekartas spraudna buksé un noslédziet. Novietojiet drosa
attdluma no lodéSanas iekartas visus uzliesmojoSos
priekSmetus. leslédziet vadibas iekartu ar tikla sledzi un
vélamo temparatlru iestatiet. Péc lodeSanas tempe-
ratliras sasniegSanas atseviski izmantojamo lodamura
uzgali parklajiet ar lodéjamo materialu.

4. Potenciala izlidzinasana

Sildelementi ar vadibas iekartu savienoti ar potencialu
izlidzinataja palidzibu. Potencialu izlidzinataju iespéjams
sagatavot atbilstoSi noradem vadibas iekartas lietoSanas
instrukcija.

5. LietoSanas noradijumi

Ar lodamura uzgaliem atkauséjiet abas detalas pieslégu-
ma puses un nonemiet detalu. Stradajot parlieku nespie-
diet uz detalu. Uzgala temperatiru iestatiet zemaku, lai
saudzétu drukato shému un detalas.

Izmantojamas vadibas iekartas lietoSanas instrukcija ir
spéka ka $is lietoSanas instrukcijas papildinajums.

6. Apkopes noradijumi

Uzgalu nomainas laika lietojiet tikai jaunas vitntapas.
Lodamura uzgalus regulari parklajiet ar kuSnus saturo$u
lodéjamo materialu.

7. Piegades komplekts
Atlodésanas pincete WTA 50

Uzglabasanas konteiners ar tirisanas sukli
Lodamura uzgali

Instrumenti darbam ar skrlivéjamam spailém
Karsta gaisa varsts

Dro8ibas pasakumu instrukcija

Piederumus skatiet lappusé 21
Ekspluatacijas attélu skatit 22 lappusé

lespéjamas tehniskas izmainas!

Aktualizéto lietoSanas instrukciju var atrast vietné
www.weller-tools.com.
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Accessories

Modell Lotspitze Bestell-Nr.

Model Soldering Tip Order-No.

WTA 1 T005 44 141 99
N

WTA 1S TO05 44 14599
2%

WTA 2 TO05 44 146 99
2%

WTA 3 T005 44 147 99

J
P

WTA 4 T0O05 44 143 99

WTA 5 T0O05 44 144 99

a4

18,5

WTA 11 ':% T005 44 152 99

MeiBelbreite 1 mm
Chisel 1 mm

WTA 12 % T005 44 153 99

MeiBelbreite 3 mm
Chisel 3 mm

WT Messpitze fir Thermoelement ¢ 0,5 mm TO05 44 149 99
WT Measuring tip for thermo element ¢ 0,5 mm
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Exploded drawing

587427 24

58742710

515 04299
58749709

58749703

58742723

587497 11
(10 st)

7 587497 09
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https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/ApexToolGroup/T0051515699N
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/ApexToolGroup/T0051512199N
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/ApexToolGroup/FT91000037N
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/ApexToolGroup/BL12
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/ApexToolGroup/1452000ESDN
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/ApexToolGroup/T0058758721N
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/ApexToolGroup/T0058768727N
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/ApexToolGroup/WXD2020N
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/ApexToolGroup/T0058768725N
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/Logilink/BP0027
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/JBCTools/CLMUA8
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/JBCTools/RMSE2QE
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/JBCTools/RMVE2QE
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/Quick/QUICK860DA
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/Quick/202240
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/Quick/202725
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/Quick/202746
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/Reeco/WP50B
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/JBCTools/0016344
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/IdealTek/0SA0
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/Ersa/0T56
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/Cliff/CLSFE1FILTERS
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/SolderPeak/PX041003P5055
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/Reeco/RA150
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/IdealTek/36ASA
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/IdealTek/3CSA
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/IdealTek/3TA
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/Atten/AT850DP
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/Thermaltronics/TMTHA300
https://www.x-on.com.au/MPN/Thermaltronics/TMTHA300

